

No. 24-71

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN, MICHAEL GOLDSTEIN;
FRIMETTE KASS-SHRAIBMAN; MITCHELL LANGBERT;
JEFFREY LAX; MARIA PAGANO,

Petitioners,

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY;
CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK; JOHN WIRENIUS,
in his official capacity as Chairperson of the
New York Public Employee Relations Board;
ROSEMARY A. TOWNLEY, in her official capacity as
Member of the New York Public Employee Relations
Board; ANTHONY ZUMBOLO, in his official capacity as
Member of the New York Public Employee Relations
Board; CITY OF NEW YORK; THOMAS DINAPOLI, in his
official capacity as New York State Comptroller,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FREEDOM FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SHELLA ALCABES

Counsel of Record

DARREN BRUNO

FREEDOM FOUNDATION

P.O. Box 552

Olympia, WA 98507

(360) 956-3482

salcables@freedomfoundation.com

dbruno@freedomfoundation.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	1
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	5
I. The Court Should Affirmatively Recognize the Right to Disassociate Because the Injury to Expressive Association Rights Cannot Be Remedied by Merely Resigning Union Membership in Light of the Unions' Non-Work-Related Political Activism	5
II. Lower Courts Have Misread <i>Knight</i> to Exempt State-Compelled Union Represent- ation from Constitutional Scrutiny	9
III. The Court Should Unambiguously Recog- nize the Right to Disassociate from a Group Because There Is Scant Precedent on the Issue, Yet the Right Is Essential to Millions of Public Sector Employees	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	5, 15, 17
<i>Bennett v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 142 S. Ct. 424 (2021).....	1
<i>Bennett v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., AFL-CIO, Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	16
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	16
<i>D'Agostino v. Baker</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 109 (Mass. D. 2015).....	11
<i>D'Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	16, 17
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass'n</i> , 576 U.S. 1082 (2015).....	1
<i>Garza v. Starr Cnty., Texas</i> , No. 7:12-CV-274, 2013 WL 4042034 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2013).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hendrickson v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 18,</i> 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Hill v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union,</i> 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,</i> 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	1, 5, 6
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo,</i> 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n,</i> 571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982)	14
<i>Mentele v. Inslee,</i> 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight,</i> 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	2-5, 7, 9-15, 17
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE, Local 335,</i> 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Reisman v. Associated Faculties of the Univ. of Maine.,</i> 939 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	15
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.,</i> 2 F.4th 722 (8th Cir. 2021)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 4, 5, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Bernard, <i>House subcommittee hears testimony about Jew-hatred in labor unions</i> , jns (July 9, 2024), https://www.jns.org/house-subcommittee-hears-testimony-about-jew-hatred-in-labor-unions (last visited August 20, 2024).....	2
Ben Rothove, <i>National Education Association cares more about politics than students</i> , <i>Washington Examiner</i> (July 8, 2024 2:09 pm), https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/opinion/3072990/national-education-association-cares-more-about-politics-than-students/ (last visited August 20, 2024).....	8
Carla Javier, <i>LA Teachers’ Union Endorses Calls To Defund School Police</i> , LAist (June 26, 2020 2:45 PM), https://laist.com/news/utla-teachers-union-laUSD-school-police-defund-vote (last visited August 20, 2024) ...	8
<i>Eliminate school police, L.A. teachers union leaders say</i> , <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (June 8, 2020 7:17 PM PT), https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-06-08/defund-school-police-utla-blm (last visited August 20, 2024)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Eric Boehm, <i>Teachers Unions Want Wealth Taxes, Charter School Bans, and Medicare for All Before Schools Can Reopen</i> , reason.com (July 28, 2020, 5:00 PM), https://reason.com/2020/07/28/teachers-unions-want-wealth-taxes-charter-school-bans-and-medicare-for-all-before-schools-can-reopen/ (last visited August 20, 2024).....	8
Lee Ohanian, <i>Teacher Union Demands Far-Left Economic Policies Before Reopening Classrooms</i> , Hoover Institute (July 22, 2020), https://www.hoover.org/research/teachers-union-demands-far-left-policies-returning-classrooms (last visited August 20, 2024).....	2
Lisa Fernandez, <i>Oakland teachers union creates massive rift over statement regarding Israel and Palestine</i> , Fox2 KTVU (October 31, 2023 7:27pm PDT), https://www.ktvu.com/news/oakland-teachers-union-create-massive-rift-over-statement-regarding-israel-and-palestine (last visited August 19, 2024).....	5
Rebecca Friedrichs and Roger Ruvolo, <i>Unions for Palestine</i> , City Journal (Nov. 14, 2023), https://www.city-journal.org/article/teachers-unions-for-palestine (last visited August 20, 2024).....	8
“represent,” Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, “represent” https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/represent (last visited Aug. 20, 2024).....	3
